

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THE LAUTENBERG FOUNDATION,
JOSHUA S. LAUTENBERG and ELLEN
LAUTENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

PETER MADOFF,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 09-00816 (SRC)

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF
DEFENDANT TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

**McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney
& Carpenter, LLP**

1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
tel: (973) 993-810
Fax: (973) 425-0161

Gibbons P.C.

One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel: 973-596-4500
Fax: 973-596-0545

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:

Ronald J. Riccio
Michael R. Griffinger

On the Brief:

Jennifer A Hradil
Greg Trif

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 5

 THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

POINT I

 COUNT THREE OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY
 PLEADS A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(a)..... 9

 A. Whether A Complaint Sufficiently Pleads A Claim Under Section
 20(a) Is Governed By The Simplified Notice Pleading Requirement
 of Rule 8(a)(2) And Not The Heightened Pleading Requirement of
 Rule 9(b) 11

 B. Culpable Participation Need Not Be Pled At All To Satisfy The
 Pleading Requirements For A Section 20(a) Claim..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs Section 20(a) Claim Satisfies Not Only The Modest Notice
 Pleading Requirement Of Rule 8(a)(2) But Also The Heightened
 Pleading Requirement Of Rule 9(b)..... 12

POINT II

 COUNT ONE OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS
 A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 17

 A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That Defendant Is Liable Under Section
 10(b) and Subsections (a) and (c) of Rule 10b-5 For Participating In A
 Fraudulent Scheme..... 18

 B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That Defendant Is Liable Under Section
 10(b) And Subsection (b) Of Rule 10b-5 For Affirmative Misrepresentations
 And Failing To Disclose Material Information To Plaintiffs 19

 1. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That Defendant Failed To Disclose
 Material Information 19

 2. Plaintiff Sufficiently Allege Reliance 21

3. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That Defendant Made False Or Misleading Statements	22
4. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That Defendant Acted With Scienter.....	23

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS' STATE LAW CLAIMS SET FORTH IN COUNTS TWO, FOUR, FIVE AND SIX ARE SUFFICIENTLY PLED	28
---	-----------

A. New Jersey Law Governs Disposition of Defendant's Motion To Dismiss	28
--	----

B. All of Plaintiffs State Law Claims are Governed by the Notice Pleading Requirements of Rule 8(a)(2).....	31
---	----

C. Count Two of Plaintiffs' Complaint Sufficiently Pleads a Direct Breach By Defendant Of Fiduciary Duties Owed To Plaintiffs.....	32
--	----

D. Count Four of Plaintiffs' Complaint Sufficiently Pleads That Defendant Knowingly Aided and Abetted A Breach of Fiduciary Duties	33
--	----

1. Plaintiffs' Claim for Aiding and Abetting a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Sufficiently Pled Under New York Law	33
---	----

2. Plaintiffs' Claim for Aiding and Abetting a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Sufficiently Pled Under New Jersey Law	36
---	----

E. Count Five of Plaintiffs' Complaint Sufficiently Pleads A Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation.....	37
---	----

1. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That Defendant Made Negligent Misrepresentations	38
--	----

2. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Under New York Law That Defendant Owed a Duty to Plaintiffs	40
---	----

3. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Defendant Justifiably Relied on Defendant's Misrepresentations.....	42
---	----

F. Count Six of Plaintiffs' Complaint Sufficiently Pleads a Claim for Negligence Under Both New York and New Jersey Law.....	43
--	----

CONCLUSION	46
-------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Advanta Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	27
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	18
<i>Alexander v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 427 (D.N.J. 1998)	40
<i>In re Allserve Sys. Corp.</i> , 379 B.R. 69 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007).....	32
<i>Alphapharma Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>American Baptist Churches v. Galloway</i> , 271 A.D. 2d 92, 710 N.Y.S. 2d 12 (1st Dept. 2000)...	35
<i>American Express Travel Related Services Co. Inc. v. North America Resources, Inc.</i> , 691 N.Y.S. 2d 403 (1st Dept. 1999)	39
<i>Arnold Chevrolet LLC v. Tribune Co.</i> , 418 F. Supp.2d 172 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38, 41
<i>Barbey v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 256 Fed. Appx. 532 (3d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Bearden v. Wyeth</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 614 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	8, 31
<i>Bissell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	32
<i>Bondi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 9758656 (Law Div. 2005)	36
<i>Brantley Slater v. Skyhawk Transp., Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 580 (D. N.J. 1999)	28
<i>Braunstein v. Benjamin Berman, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 192547 (D.N.J. 1990).....	20
<i>Breglia v. Norman & Luba, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3338295 (App. Div. 2005)	39
<i>In re Campbell Soup Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. N.J. 2001).....	12, 26
<i>Capers v. Quest Capital Strategies, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2033831 (D. N.J. 2007)	31
<i>Ca. Public Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 33934282 (D.N.J. 2002)	26
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enter., Inc.</i> , 490 F.Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	36

<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	20
<i>Chosun Int’l. Inc. v. Chriska Creations, Ltd.</i> , 413 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Collins & Aikman Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	19
<i>Conway v. Icahan & Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	35
<i>Davis v. Quality Carriers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1291985 (D. N.J. 2009).....	30
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. N.J. 2008)	40, 41
<i>EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	43
<i>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Francis v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 87 N.J. 15 (1981).....	32, 33
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management, LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	34, 35
<i>G.A. Thompson & Co., Inc. v. Partridge</i> , 636 F.2d 945 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y. 2d 222, 727 N.Y.S. 2d 7 (2001).....	43
<i>Harper v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D. N.J. 2009)	29
<i>Hedges v. United States</i> , 404 F. 3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Henricksen v. Henricksen</i> , 640 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Higgins v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 257, 806 N.Y.S. 2d 339 (Sup. Ct. 2005).....	34
<i>Hubbard v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 274018 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	42
<i>Hydro Invs., Inc. v. Trafalgar Power, Inc.</i> , 227 F. 3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Independent Order of Foresters v. Donald, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 933 (2d Cir. 1998)	21, 32, 34

<i>Integral Resources (PVT) Ltd. v. Istil Group, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2758672 (D. Del. 2004).....	30
<i>Jaclyn, Inc. v. Edison Bros. Stroes, Inc.</i> , 170 N.J. Super. 334 (Law Div. 1979).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Bryco Arms</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	44
<i>Kravitz v. Pressman, Frohlich & Frost, Inc.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 203 (D. Mass. 1978).....	13
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Lehman Bros. Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals Int'l. Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	35
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003).....	19
<i>M & T Bank Corp. v. Gemstone CDO VII, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 921381 (Sup. Ct. 2009).....	43
<i>McAdams v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>McIntosh v. Milando</i> , 168 N.J. Super. 466 (Law Div. 1979).....	43
<i>Metuchen Sav. Bank v. Pierini</i> , 377 N.J. Super 154 (App. Div. 2005).....	39
<i>Michaels Lispenard Holding Corp.</i> , 11 A.D. 2d 12, 201 N.Y.S. 2d 611 (1st Dept. 1960).....	38
<i>Miller v. Forge Mench P'ship Ltd.</i> , 2001 WL 987922 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	39
<i>Model Imperial Supply Co. Inc. v. Westwind Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 943 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	39
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection v. Gloucester Environmental Management Services, Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1210 (D. N.J. 1992)	39
<i>Newman v. L.F. Rothschild, Unterberg, Towbin</i> , 662 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y.1987).....	43
<i>In re NorVergence, Inc.</i> , 384 B.R. 315 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2008).....	38
<i>Novak v. Kasakas</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>In re Nui Secur. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. N.J. 2004).....	12
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman</i> , 38 F. 3d 1380 (3d. Cir. 1994).....	8

<i>Palladin Partners v. Gaon</i> , 2006 WL 2460650 (D. N.J. 2006).....	40
<i>Payne v. Fujifilm U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4591281 (D. N.J. 2007).....	31
<i>In re Philip Services Corp. Secur. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F. 3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Pietrangelo v. NUI Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1703200 (D.N.J. 2005)	31
<i>P.V. v. Camp Jaycee</i> , 197 N.J. 132 (2008)	28, 29
<i>In re RAIT Fin. Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5378164 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	26
<i>Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 527 F. 2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc.</i> , 170 N.J. 297, 788 A. 2d 268 (2002).....	39
<i>Schenck v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 937 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	32
<i>Scheurer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	8
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>SEC v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1111234 (D.N.J. 2009).....	18, 27
<i>SEC v. KPMG LLP</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	27
<i>SEC v. Pasternak</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D.N.J. 2008).....	13, 21, 32, 40
<i>SEC v. Simpson Capital Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	19
<i>SEC v. The Infinity Group Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Financial Corp.</i> , 964 F. 2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Slim CD, Inc. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2459349 (D. N.J. 2007).....	29
<i>Steiner v. Medquist, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2827740 (D. N.J. 2006).....	19
<i>In re Stonepath Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 890767 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	26
<i>Stoneridge Invest. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2499 (2007).....	24, 25

<i>In re Tower Air, Inc.</i> , 416 F. 3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F. 3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	21
<i>Urbach v. Sayles</i> , 1991 WL 236183 (D. N.J. 1991).....	37
<i>U.S. v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F. 3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Vega v. Fox</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	43, 44, 45
<i>In re Viropharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1824914 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> 395 F. 3d 1177 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Warriner v. Stanton</i> , 475 F. 3d 497 (3d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Whitney v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 782 F. 2d 1106 (2d Cir. 1986)	35, 36

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78(a).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78j	17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	23
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	17, 20

RULES

Federal Rules Civil Procedure Rule 8(a)(2)	10, 11, 31, 42
Federal Rules Civil Procedure Rule 9(b).....	10, 11, 12, 13
Federal Rules Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 4, 8, 10, 12, 18, 31
